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Department of Health
By:
STATE OF FLORIDA Deputy Agency Clerk
BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE AND
FAMILY THERAPY, AND MENTAIL HEALTH COUNSELING

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,

VS, Case No.: 2001-12558

License No.: SW 6262
B. KERRY BROWN, L.C.S.W,,

Respondent.
/

FINAL ORDER

This matter appeared before the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family
Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling, at a duly-noticed public meeting on January 28, 2005,
in Tampa, Florida, for consideration of a Stipulation (attached hereto as Exhibit “A™). On the
record, the Stipulation was orally amended to state that the required CE hours can consist of an
all day continuing education course, which includes in part record keeping and ethics, and that
the course may be taken prior to the entering of this Final Order. Upon consideration of the
Stipulation, the documents submitted in support thereof, the arguments of the parties and
otherwise being advised in the premises,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Stipulation be and hereby is
approved and adopted in toto and incorporated by reference herein. Accordingly, the parties
shall adhere to and abide by all the terms and conditions of the Stipulation.

This Order shall take effect upon filing with the Clerk of the Department of Health.




&
DONE AND ORDERED this _3 _ _ day of /Y\M‘cl'\ , 2005,

C A o™

SUSAN J. FOSTER, Bffard Executive Director
Jor the Board of Clinical Soctal Work, Marriage and
Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been fumished

by U.S. Mail to B. Kerry Brown, L.C.S.W., 8080 North 560 Street, Temple Terrace, Florida

33617, Christopher Schulte, Esg., 100 West Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 800, Tampa, Florida
33602; by interoffice mail to Michael T. Flury, Assistan{ Attorney General, Office of the
Attorney General, P1L-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050; Kathryn Price,

Assistant General Counsel, Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # C-65,

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265 this M day of 720K , 2005.

(S s et M

Deputy Agency Clerk

F:\Users\ADMIN\Michael Fury\491 Boards\01.28,05 Meeting\STIP - Brown.wpd
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STATE OF PLORIDA
DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK,
MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY,
AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

pettioner,

v. CASE NO.: 2001.12558
B. KERRY BROWN, LC.S.W.

Raspondent.
—

ETTL PLLATIL

Pursuant to Section 120.5/(4), Florida Statutes, the above named pardes hereby =
offer this Stipulation to the Board of Clinical Sodal Wark, Marriage and Family Therany, l
and Mentsd Health Counsellng {hereinafter “Board”) as dispositon of the Administalive
Complalnt, atzched hereto as Exhibik "A* and Incorporated herein by reference, in lleu
of any other administratve proceedings. The tarms herein bacome effective only If and
when a Final Order accepting this Stpufotion i5 i1ssucd by the Baard and fied. In
considering this Stipulation, tha Doard may review all Investigative materials regarding
this case. Tf this Stipulation is rejecled, i, and ils presentation to the Bodrd, shalf not
be used agéinsl ailwr party.

1. Far all Umes pertinent hereln, Roapondent was & licensed clinical social :

worker In the State of Florids, having heen Issued lcense number SW 6282 on
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Tanuary 10, 2001. The Respondent’s address of record is 8080 Nerth 56" Strect,
Temple Tarrance, Morida 33617-7620.

2, The Raspondent was charged by an Administrative Complaint, filed by the
Departmant of Health and properly served upon lespondent with violations of Chaptcrs
456 and 431, FHoride Statutes, A true and correct copy of the Administrative Camplaint
Is atlached hereto and Incotporated by reference as Exhibit “A”,

3 Respondant admits the factual allegatons contalned in the Administrative
Complaint for the purposes of settiement i these administrative praoceedings only,

STIPULATED LAWY
1 Respondent admits that he Is subject to the provisions of Chapters 456

and 451, Florida Statutes, and the jurisdiction of the Departiment of Heali andtive —

Bouard,

2. Respondent netther admits nor denles the allegations contained within the
Administrative Complaint but admits tnat the stpulated facds, if proven true, constitute
violations of laws 85 alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

3 Respondent accapts that the Stipulabion is a resclution to this pending
malter.

EROPOSED DISPFOSITION

1. APPEARANCE: ! he Hespandent shall be present when this Stipulatien i
presented by the Department to the Board and under cath shall answer questlons by
the Board cancarning this case and the disposition ther:of:

rP‘ 3‘P . (U
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7. FINE: The Board shall imposs an administrative fine of One Thousand
Doflars ($1,000) against the license of the Raspondent.

3. COSTS: Respondent shall also pay costs associated with the investiyation
and prosecution of this matter of five thousand doliars ($5,000).

The fine and coats are to he pald by the Regpondent To the
Depariment of Health, HMQAMS/Client Services, ATTN: Board of Clinical
Social Work Compliancea Officer, $.0, Box 6320, Tallzhasses, FL 22314-8320,
within (30) thirty-days of the flling of 2 Flnal- Order accepting and

incorporating this Stipulaton.

4 CONTINUING EDUCATION: Respandent shall, within (1) one year of

flllng of the final order adopting angd Incorporating this stpdlation, complete 12 hours ot
conunuing education, at ieast two of which must be In the area of record-keeping. The
remalning ten hours ghall ba [n an area to be set by the Board. These conhtinuing
education credits shail be in addition to the condnulng educadon credits normally .
required for renewal of Respondenl’s licerss. Home study courses will not be
zecented to salisfy this condidon unless spedfically authorized by the Board.
Verification of suaessful completion and doamwenation of course content shall b
submitted to the Complianca Qfficer Arabation Supmvicor within (30) thirty days afler
compiction of the continuing edumtion course. ‘
5. Respondent shall not in the future viclate Chapters 456 and 431, Flarida

Stetutes, the rules promulgated pursuant thereto, or dny olher staty or fuderal law,

rula, or regutation relating to the practice or to the ability to practice clinical social work,
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8. It Is cxpressly understood that a vielation of the terms of this Stipulation

«hall ba congdered a violatlon of a Final Order of the Board, for which disdplinary
action may be initlabad pursuant Lo Chaplers 456 and 491, Florida Statutas.

I It is expressty understood that this Supulabon is sublect to appreval of te
Board and Department of Health and has no force or effect until the Bourd bases an
Order ypon It

B. The Respandent, for the purpose of avoiding further administrative action
with raspect tn this particular case, executes this Stipulabon. In this regard,

Respondent authorizes the Board to revlew and examine all [nvestigative flie materials

concerning Respondent prior o or In conjunction with conslderatdon of this Stpulation,

Respondent agrees to support this SHpulation at the time It Is presentsd o the Board '
and shall offer no evidence, testmony, or argument that disputes or contravenes any .
stiputated fad or concluslon of law. Furthermore, should thls Stipulation not be
aceapted by the Board, It Is agreed that the presentation and conslderation of this
Stipndation angd other documents and mallers by e Buard shall not unfairly or illegaily
prejudice the Board or any of Its membpers from further participaton, consideration or
resclution of these proceedings.

Q. The Respondent and the Department of Health fuilly understand that this
Stipulation and subsequant Fnal Order incorporaing same, Wil In no way préciude

addional proccedings by the Board andfor Departmisnk of Health against the

Respondent for acts or amissions uot specifically set forth In the Administrative

Complaint, attwchiexd hereto as Exhibit "A*, Issued In this cause,
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10. The Respandent waives the right t seek attorneys' fees and/or rosts from
the Department of Health In cannection with this disciplinary proceeding.

11. Upon the Board's adaption of this Stipulation, Respondent expressly
waives all further pracedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek fudiclal
review of or bo otherwise challenge or contest the vaildity of tis Stpulatich and the
Firal Order of the Board incorporat-ing said Stipufation. .

WHEREFORE, the parties hereby request the Board lo enter a Final Qrdler : o

accapting and implamenting the larms contained herein.

SIGNED this D2 day of QUST__opm.

L=

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF . Alf/fsferevy A

Befare me persanally appeared _ 5. F2cry Brown , whose identity L
Is iknown ™ me by_X_ personal knowtexdge or by presentation of !
as identification (type of Identification), and who acknowledges that his or her signature
APPLArs above

Sworn to or affirmed befure me this 2 Cdday of __ @uge e 2004

Netary Public My Commission Expires ¢ /+ 7 /2,00 o

£, FAYEE. DANGER

gw‘i WY COMMISTON ¢ RO 3098
Tor EXPWRES: Aprd 17, 2000
1-B00-3-HITTAFY A, ticiery Diancusd Assar Co.

A
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APPROVED this _]_& day of _ 04, s

John O. Agwunabl, MD, MBA
Secretary, Department Of Health

By:  Wings SCkenton '._" ;

Deputy Generai Counsel ' o
Department of Health S
{DUNSEL FQR PETITIONER:

Irdng Levibe o
Aesizrant Generdl Counsd Lo
Proseaslon Sarvices Unit B

chrtment of Health

4052 Bald s Way, Bin C-65

Toilahasses, FL 32399-3265

AN: 0822957

{B50) 414-08126




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

PETITIONER,
V. CASE NO. 2001-12558

B. KERRY BROWN, L.C.S.W,,

RESPONDENT.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

S NOW PaHE B of th {_thrbugh ;I ersi I

counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint before the Board of Clinicai Social Work,
Marriage and Family Therapy and Mental Health Counseling against Respondent,
B. Kerry Brown, L.C.S.W., and alleges:

1. Petitioner is the sfate agency charged with regulating the practice of
licensed clinical social work pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter 456,
Florida Statutes; and Chapter 491, Florida Statutes.

2. Respondent is a licensed clinical social worker (L.C.S.W.) iﬁ the state of
Florida, having been issued license number SW 6262 5n January 10, 2001.

3. Respondent’_s address of record is 8080 North 56T Street, Temple
Terrance, Florida 33617-7620.

4. On or around February 22, 2001, D.N. presented to Respondent for .
treatment.

5. D.N. was referred by a licensed psychiatrist to Respondent for treatment

for depression.




6. In or around February 2001, D.N. and nhis wife, M.N., were separated and
were in the process of determining custody of their two minor children.

7. Respondent saw D.N. for individual sessions on February 22, 2001,
March 1, 2001, and March 8, 2001.

8. Respondent saw M.N., on or around March 22, 2001, M.N. gave
Respondent her hand-written notes concerning D.N.

g, On or around June 28, 2001, Respondent was served with a Notice of

Production From a Non-Party.

——.

10. The notice advised that M.N.’s attorney would seek a éﬁbpoena for release
of D.N.'s medical records.

11. On or around August 28, 2001, Subject provided testimony in Case
Number 01-DR-7594 in the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, In and For
Hilisborough County, Florida. The proceeding was a hearing to determine temporary

primary residential custody and temporary support.

12. On or around August 28, 2001, Respondent testified that D.N. suffered
from narcissistic personality disorder.

13. Respondent testified that he made the diagnosis of narcissistic personality
disorder based on Respondent’s observation of D.N. during the individual visits, based
on D.N.’s patient history, and based on information provided to Respondent by M.N.

14. Respondent’s treatment notes did not reflect that Respondent had made a

diagnosis of narcissistic personality disorder for D.N. prior to the time that he testified

in the proceeding.




15. Respondent testified that a psychotherapist can make the diagnosis of
narcissistic personality disorder by cbserving a patient and that no diagnostic tests are

necessary.

16.  Minimum standards of performance of professional activities in diagnosing
personality disorders require that the psychotherapist performing the evaluation make a
notation in the treatment record as to the diagnosis.

17.  The treatment record for D.N. did not include a diagnosis of narcissistic

personality disorder for D.N.

18.  Section 491.009(2)(s), Florida Statutes (2000), providé% that the failure to
meet minimum standards of performance in professional activities when measured
against generally prevailing peer performance is an act for which disciplinary action may
be taken.

19.  Respondent, by making a diagnosis for D.N. that was not reflected in or
supported by his notes, failed to meet minimum standards of performance in
professional activities when measured against generally prevailing peer-performance.

20. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 491.009(2)(s),
Florida Statutes (2000), by failing to meet minimum standards of performance of
professional activities when measured against generally prevailing peer performance.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of Clinical Social
Work, Marriage and Family Therapy and Mental Health Counseling enter an order N
imposing one or more of the following penalties: suspension of Respondent’s license,

restriction of practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,




placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of fees billed or

collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the Board deems appropriate.
SIGNED this S48 day of _ LT EA—E " , 2003.

John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A.
Secretary, Department of Health
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Q\ 5 Dc.-\f:?\“ o By:  Kathryn E. Price
N Assistant General Counsel
- DORH Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265

Elorida Bar. £ 850860
(850) 414-8126 N
(850) 488-1855 FAX

Reviewed and approved by: £J£#_ Date f?;/ 2 [l
PCP:

October 17, 2003

‘PCP Members: &eedis Adejokun-Qjo, Lobnitz

DOH v, B. Kerry Brown, Case Number 2001-12558

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in
accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57, Fiorida Statutes, to be represented
by counsel or other qualified representative, to present evidence and argument,
to call and cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena duces
tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has Incurred costs
related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter. Pursuant to
Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall assess costs related to
the investigation and prosecution of a disciplinary matter, which may include
attorney hours and costs, on the Respondent in addition to any other
discipline imposed.




